STATEMENT OF PURPOSE

RS24514

This legislation provides for an agreement between the Idaho Geological Survey, the Idaho Department of Lands, and the Oil and Gas Conservation Commission for the sharing of mineral, oil, and gas geological records derived from exploration or production on lands within the state.

The Idaho Geological Survey is the lead state agency for the collection, interpretation and dissemination of geologic information pertaining to oil and gas and mineral resources, groundwater resources and geohazards for the State of Idaho. The agreement clarifies that pertinent geological records be provided to the Idaho Geological Survey to fulfill their responsibilities under Idaho law. All confidentiality conditions of any such records or information remain unchanged by this legislation and continue intact.

FISCAL NOTE

This legislation will have no fiscal impact.



Contact:

Representative Judy Boyle (208) 332-1000 Michael "Ed" Ratchford, Ph.D., Director, Idaho Geological Survey University of Idaho (208) 885-7991

Statement of Purpose / Fiscal Note

H0509